

## **ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400 <u>WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM</u>

CRAIG D. APPLE, SR. SHERIFF



WILLIAM M. RICE
UNDERSHERIFF

LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY

SHAWN P. NOONAN CHIEF DEPUTY

EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF

April 14, 2021

Honorable Andrew Joyce Legislative Clerk's Office 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

Dear Mr. Joyce:

The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

Legislative approval is required to transfer \$118,000.00 from our EMS reserve account into the vehicle line to allow for an ambulance to be re-chassis. The preliminary estimate is between \$110,000.00 - \$113,000.00. We have attached a budget amendment.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Att.

cc: Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman

Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee

Brandon Russell, Esq., Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel Christian Barnes, Minority Counsel

FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY
DATE:
RECEIVED:
RECEIVED BY:
METHOD: HAND
COURIER
MAIL

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION					BY: HAND
DATE:	APRIL 14, 2021				COURIER MAIL
DEPARTMENT:	ALBANY COUNTY SHE	_			
CONTACT PERSON: TELEPHONE: DEPT. REPRESENTA	TIVE ATTENDING	SHERIFF CRAIG 518-447-5440 SHERIFF CRAIG			
BOND APPROVAL BUDGET AMENDMEN CONTRACT AUTHOR ENVIRONMENTAL IM HOME RULE REQUES PROPERTY CONVEY OTHER: (STATE BRIE	L LAW OR LEGISLATION IN OF PLAN/PROCEDUF IT (SEE BELOW) IZATION (SEE BELOW) PACT	OVE)	SERVE TO THE	X 2021 ACTIVE	
CONCERNING BUDGE STATE, THE FOLLOWI					
INCREASE ACCOUNT/LINE NO. SOURCE OF FUNDS: TITLE CHANGE:		A93110.22400 (A AMBULANCE R	UTOMOBILES) RESERVE FUND		
CONCERNING CONTRA				******	dereda
STATE THE FOLLOWIN  TYPE OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER/CO PURCHASE (EQUIPM LEASE (EQUIPMENT/ REQUIREMENTS PROFESSIONAL SER EDUCATIONAL/TRAIN GRANT:  SETTLEMENT OF A C RELEASE OF LIABILI' OTHER: (STATE BRIE	NTRACT AMENDMENT ENT/ SUPPLIES) SUPPLIES) VICES NING NEW RENEWAL SUBMISSION DEADLIN SLAIM	E DATE			- - - - - -

CONCERNING CONT STATE THE FOLLOV	FRACT AUTHORIZATION	JN (CONTD)			
CONTRACT TERM		PARTY (NAME/ADDR	RESS):		
	AMOUNT/RATE SO	HEDULE/FEE:			
	AMOUNTALLO	MILDOLLII LL.			
	TERM:				
	SCOPE OF SERVI	CES:			
	····				
CONTRACT FUNDI	NG.				
CONTRACTIOND		URRENT BUDGET: Y	'ES	NO	•
	FUNDING SOURCE		•	•	
	COUNTY BUDGET	ACCOUNTS:			
	REVENUE:				
	APPROPRIATION:				
		DATE OF ADOPTION)			
ONCERNING ALL F		,	<u></u>		
MANDATED PROG	RAM/SERVICE:		YES	NO NO	X
IF MANDATED CITI					<u>'</u>
	URRENT ADOPTED E		<u> </u>	NO	X
IF YES, INDICATE I	REVENUE APPROPRI	ATION ACCOUNTS:		•	
FISCAL IMPACT - F FEDERAL STATE	FUNDING:	(DOLLARS OR PERC	ENTAGES)		
COUNTY	100%				
TERM/LENGTH OF	FUNDING				
DDEVIOUS REQUE	STS FOR IDENTICAL	OR SIMILAR ACTION:			
RESOLUTION/LAW		181 OF 2020			
DATE OF ADOPTIC		5/11/2020			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
JUSTIFICATION:		WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION			
THE \$118,000 TRAI	NSFER WILL BE USE	D TO RECHASSIS ONE OF	OUR AMBULANCE	S	
BACK-UP MATERIA	AL SUBMITTED	(I.E. APPLICATION/A	PPROVAL NOTICE:	S FROM FUND	ING SOUR
		E APPROVAL NOTICE, PR			
		AIN OR SUPPORT THE RE			
					<u>-</u>
CHOMITTED DV	CRAIG D APPLE S	D			
SUBMITTED BY: TITLE:	SHERIFF	<u> </u>			
IIILE.	STERIFF				

2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT								
					APPROPRIATIONS	4		
			ACCC	DUNT NO.	RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION	INCREASE	DECREASE	DEPARTMENT NAME
	A9	3110	2	2400	AUTOMOBILES	118,000.00		SHERIFF'S DEPT.
					TOTAL APPROPRATIONS	118,000.00		
			++					
		1			REVENUES		8.27	
			ACCOUNT NO.		RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION	INCREASAE	DECREASE	DEPARTMENT NAME
	Α	Α		00890	RESERVE EMS AMBULANCE FUND		118,000.00	SHERIFF'S DEPT.
						440,000,00	440,000,00	
					GRAND TOTALS	118,000.00		118,000.00

## **RESOLUTION NO. 181**

## AMENDING THE 2020 SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET: AMBULANCE SERVICES

Introduced: 5/11/20

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested an amendment to the 2020 Sheriff's Office Budget to allow a budget transfer of \$63,500 in order to complete the purchase of a used ambulance from SIV Ambulances in Langhorne, PA, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that the 2020 Sheriff's Office Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Decrease Reserve Account A00890 Reserve EMS Ambulance Program by \$63,500

Increase Appropriation Account A3110.2 by \$63,500 by increasing Line Item A3110 2 2400 Automobiles by \$63,500

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 5/11/20